3 inch $65.86 $70.47
4 inch $100.34 $107.36
6 inch $196.14 $209.87
8 inch $311.09 $332.87
10 inch $445.21 $476.37
12 inch $617.63 $660.86
14 inch $790.07 $845.37
16 inch $1,000.83 $1,070.89
18 inch $1,211.58 $1,296.39

Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study Report | 9

Table 1-2
Proposed FY 2016 and FY 2017 Water Rates – Commodity Rate and Elevation Surcharge

1.4.1 Customer Impacts
Table 1-3 shows the SFR bill impacts at various levels of water usage for FY 2016. Bill impacts for FY 2017
are approximately 7 percent more than those shown below.

Table 1-3
SFR Water Bill Impacts for FY 2016

Table 1-4 shows the MFR bill impacts at various levels of water usage for FY 2016. Bill impacts for FY
2017 are approximately 7 percent more than those shown below.

FY 2016 FY 2017
Commodity Rates ($/ccf)
SFR

Tier 1 0 -7 ccf $2.95 $3.16
Tier 2 8 - 16 ccf $4.06 $4.34
Tier 3 16 + ccf $5.36 $5.74

MFR $4.17 $4.46
All Other Water Use $4.15 $4.44
Recycled Water $3.23 $3.46

Elevation Surcharge ($/ccf)
Band 1 $0.00 $0.00
Band 2 $0.60 $0.64
Band 3 $1.24 $1.33

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 4 $29.07 $31.14 $2.07 7.1%
Low 7 $37.80 $39.99 $2.19 5.8%
Average 10 $48.60 $52.17 $3.57 7.3%
High 16 $70.20 $76.53 $6.33 9.0%
Very High 30 $132.08 $151.57 $19.49 14.8%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 5/8" or 3/4” meter.
SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.
The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

10 | East Bay Municipal Utility District

Table 1-4
MFR Water Bill Impacts for FY 2016

Table 1-5 shows the Other (non-residential) bill impacts at various levels of water usage for FY 2016.  Bill
impacts for FY 2017 are approximately 7 percent more than those shown below.

Table 1-5
Other Water Bill Impacts for FY 2016

[…]

To calculate fair and equitable rates so that users pay in proportion to the cost of providing service, RFC
allocated the total revenue requirements to wastewater flow, filtered chemical oxygen demand (CODf)
and total suspended solids (TSS) consistent with the previously identified WEF/industry guidelines.
Increased loadings will increase operating costs and directly impact capital costs as long as there is
capacity in the plant to handle the higher loadings.  Since wastewater flow or volumes are not directly
measured for each customer, District staff estimated the wastewater flows and loadings (flow, CODf and
TSS) for each customer class through a plant balance analysis, which is used to estimate and validate the
wastewater loadings (flow and strength) generated by each customer class.  Unit costs are calculated for
flow, CODf and TSS and cost responsibility assigned to various customer classes in proportion to their
loadings.  Costs to serve different customer classes are determined; rates are then designed to
proportionately recover the costs in compliance with Proposition 218 requirements.

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 15 $88.74 $91.75 $3.01 3.4%
Low 20 $107.14 $112.60 $5.46 5.1%
Average 42 $188.10 $204.34 $16.24 8.6%
High 60 $254.34 $279.40 $25.06 9.9%
Very High 100 $401.54 $446.20 $44.66 11.1%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 1” meter.
SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.
The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 20 $145.88 $166.48 $20.60 14.1%
Low 50 $264.68 $290.98 $26.30 9.9%
Average 84 $399.32 $432.08 $32.76 8.2%
High 100 $462.68 $498.48 $35.80 7.7%
Very High 200 $858.68 $913.48 $54.80 6.4%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 2” meter.
SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.
The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study Report | 11

1.5.1 Study Objectives
In reviewing the District’s existing rates and charges, RFC discussed a number of considerations with
staff.  In addition to the general updates of cost of service, the following items were identified as
particular objectives of the study.

[…]

The proposed wet weather facilities charge is based on median lot size for all customers.  Customers will
fall within the three generalized lot sizes (or bins): 0 to 5,000 square feet (sq ft), 5,001 to 10,000 sq ft,
and over 10,001 sq ft.

Table 1-8 shows the proposed FY 2016 and FY 2017 wet weather facilities charge, based on median lot
size for each lot size bin.

Table 1-8
Proposed FY 2016 and FY 2017 Wet Weather Facilities Charge

1.6.1 Customer Impacts
Table 1-9 shows the bill impacts for different customers with typical water usage for FY 2016. Bill
impacts for FY 2017 are approximately 5 percent more than those shown below.

Table 1-9
Typical Customers Wastewater Bill Impacts for FY 2016

Table 1-10 shows the impacts resulting from the proposed wet weather facilities charge compared to
the FY 2015 wet weather facilities charge, which is a fixed charge based on customer class. Bill impacts
for FY 2017 are approximately 5 percent more than those shown below.

Lot Size (sq ft) FY 2016 FY 2017
0-5000 $89.60 $94.10
5,001-10,000 $140.00 $147.00
over 10,001 $320.00 $336.00

Customer Class
Monthly

Flow (ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill
Difference

($)
Difference

(%)
SFR 6 $19.05 $18.81 ($0.24) -1%
MFR - Fourplex 25 $55.61 $60.41 $4.80 9%
Commercial - Office 50 $100.13 $123.29 $23.16 23%
Commercial - Restaurant 50 $224.13 $240.79 $16.66 7%
Industrial - Food Manufacturing 500 $6,552.13 $6,910.29 $358.16 5%
Note: Bil l  does not include Pollution Prevention Charge

Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study Report | 15

Table 1-10
Wet Weather Facilities Charge Impacts for FY 2016

1.7 PROPOSED FY 2016 AND FY 2017 WATER DROUGHT SURCHARGES
As part of the scope of work, RFC reviewed and validated the COS methodology for the drought
surcharges, which are consistent with industry standards and the COS methodology for the District’s
water rates.  The District’s proposed staged system of drought surcharges is designed to address the
financial aspects of a limited or restricted water supply situation.  The proposed stages link to the
District’s Urban Water Management Plan which contains a Water Shortage Contingency Plan with the
elements contained below with respect to demand reduction and purchase of supplemental supplies as
water shortage becomes more severe.  Table 1-11 shows the District’s proposed drought stages.

Table 1-11
Proposed Drought Stages

Table 1-12 shows the proposed maximum drought surcharges that may be implemented during each
drought stage for FY 2016 and FY 2017.  The proposed surcharges recover the drought-related costs
associated with each drought stage, as identified by District staff.  Those costs include costs to purchase,
pump, and treat supplemental water supplies, increased personnel costs related to customer service
and water conservation programs, and projected revenues lost as a result of reductions in water use.

Customer Class
Median Lot
Size (sq ft)

FY 2015
Current Bill

FY 2016
Proposed Bill

Difference
($)

Difference
(%)

SFR 4,800 $89.34 $89.60 $0.26 0%
Duplex 4,500 $178.68 $89.60 ($89.08) -50%
Triplex 5,130 $268.02 $140.00 ($128.02) -48%
Fourplex 5,400 $357.36 $140.00 ($217.36) -61%
Apartment 7,400 $446.70 $140.00 ($306.70) -69%
All Other 14,284 $134.00 $320.00 $186.00 139%

Stage 0 1 2 3 4

Demand
Reduction

Voluntary
0-15%

Voluntary
0-15%

Mandatory
up to 15%

Mandatory
≥ 15%

Supplemental
Supplies

Up to 35,000
acre feet

35,000-65,000
acre feet

> 65,000 acre
feet

Rates and
Charges

Normal rates Normal rates Normal rates Normal rates Normal rates

+ Up to 8%
surcharge

+ Up to 20%
surcharge

+ Up to 25%
surcharge

16 | East Bay Municipal Utility District

Table 1-12
Proposed Maximum Drought Surcharges for Declared Drought Stages for FY 2016 and FY 2017

FY 2016
FY 2016

[…]

and within the user class is discussed in the balance of this section of the Study.  The results of the COS
analysis are shown in comparison to the District’s Test Year rates.  By comparing the changes to the Test
Year in this section, the customer impact attributed to the COS adjustments can be shown.  The
customer impacts of the FY 2016 and FY 2017 overall rate increase combined with the results of the COS
adjustments are shown in Section 7.  For SFR customers, who account for approximately 60 percent of
the District’s customer base, the bill impacts for the Test Year at various usage levels assuming a 5/8” or
3/4” meter are shown in Table 4-7.  An average customer using 10 ccf per month would not see any
difference in their monthly water bill.

Table 4-7
SFR Water Bill Impacts for Test Year

Table 4-8 shows the MFR bill impacts at various levels of water usage for the Test Year.  An average MFR
account with a 1” meter using 42 ccf per month would not see a significant difference in their monthly
water bill and customers using water at the Low and Very Low level would experience a decrease in
their monthly bill.

Table 4-8
MFR Water Bill Impacts for Test Year

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf) Current Bill Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 4 $26.88 $26.99 $0.11 0.4%
Low 7 $34.14 $33.80 ($0.34) -1.0%
Average 10 $43.14 $43.16 $0.02 0.0%
High 16 $61.14 $61.88 $0.74 1.2%
Very High 30 $112.66 $119.56 $6.90 6.1%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 5/8" or 3/4” meter.

SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.

The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf) Current Bill Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 15 $78.36 $75.20 ($3.16) -4%
Low 20 $93.66 $91.25 ($2.41) -3%
Average 42 $160.98 $161.87 $0.89 1%
High 60 $216.06 $219.65 $3.59 2%
Very High 100 $338.46 $348.05 $9.59 3%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 1” meter.

SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.

The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study Report | 45

Table 4-9 shows the All Other customer bill impacts at various levels of water usage for the Test Year.
An average non-residential account with a 2” meter using 84 ccf per month would not see a significant
difference in their monthly water bill.

Table 4-9
All Other Water Bill Impacts for Test Year

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf) Current Bill Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 20 $132.63 $141.12 $8.49 6%
Low 50 $231.56 $236.82 $5.26 2%
Average 84 $343.68 $345.28 $1.60 0%
High 100 $396.44 $396.32 ($0.12) 0%
Very High 200 $726.19 $715.32 ($10.87) -1%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 2” meter.

SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.

The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

46 | East Bay Municipal Utility District

5. COST OF SERVICE ANALYSIS: WASTEWATER
UTILITY

This section of the report discusses the allocation of O&M expenses and capital costs to the appropriate
parameters consistent with industry standards and the determination of unit costs.  In this Study, as
with water, wastewater rates were calculated for FY 2013 as this was a full year of actual functionalized

[…]

overall rate increase combined with the results of the COS adjustments are shown in Section 7.

Table 6-4 shows the bill impacts for different customers with typical water usage for the Test Year.

Lot Size (sq ft) Total Parcel
Median Lot
Size (sq ft)

Proposed
WWFC

0-5000 104,301 4,000 $72.16
5,001-10,000 56,532 6,250 $112.75
over 10,001 14,455 14,284 $257.68
TOTAL 175,288

Total Wet Weather Costs $17,621,397
Total Area (1,000 sq ft) 977,004
Unit Cost/yr/1,000 sq ft $18.04

Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study Report | 69

Table 6-4
Typical Customers Wastewater Bill Impacts for Test Year

Table 6-5 shows the impacts resulting from the Test Year proposed wet weather facilities charge
compared to the Test Year wet weather facilities charge.  Currently, SFR and MFR with up to 4 dwelling
units are charged $75.54 per dwelling unit.  Apartment buildings are charged $377.70 for 5 dwelling
units and all other customers pay a fixed $113.30 per parcel based on the current wet weather facilities
charge methodology.

Table 6-5
Wet Weather Facilities Charge Impacts for Test Year

Customer Class
Monthly

Flow (ccf) Current Bill Proposed Bill
Difference

($)
Difference

(%)
SFR 6 $16.14 $15.16 ($0.98) -6%
MFR - Fourplex 25 $47.11 $48.70 $1.59 3%
Commercial - Office 50 $84.94 $99.26 $14.32 17%
Commercial - Restaurant 50 $189.06 $194.26 $5.20 3%
Industrial - Food Manufacturing 500 $5,496.86 $5,564.26 $67.40 1%

Customer Class
Median Lot
Size (sq ft) Current Bill Proposed Bill

Difference
($)

Difference
(%)

SFR 4,800 $75.54 $72.16 ($3.38) -4%
Duplex 4,500 $151.08 $72.16 ($78.92) -52%
Triplex 5,130 $226.62 $112.75 ($113.87) -50%
Fourplex 5,400 $302.16 $112.75 ($189.41) -63%
Apartment 7,400 $377.70 $112.75 ($264.95) -70%
All Other 14,284 $113.30 $257.68 $144.38 127%

70 | East Bay Municipal Utility District

7. PROPOSED FY 2016 & FY 2017 WATER AND
WASTEWATER USER CHARGES

To determine the FY 2016 and FY 2017 user charges, required adjustments were made to the Test Year
rates and charges based on the District’s FY 2016 and FY 2017 budgets for development of FY 2016 and
FY 2017 rates and charges presented in this section.  The COS effort resulted in some adjustments to the
District’s individual rates that were presented in previous sections in comparison to the District’s water
and wastewater user charges for the Test Year.  From the District’s FY 2016 and FY 2017 budgeted

[…]

8 inch $311.09 $332.87
10 inch $445.21 $476.37
12 inch $617.63 $660.86
14 inch $790.07 $845.37
16 inch $1,000.83 $1,070.89
18 inch $1,211.58 $1,296.39

74 | East Bay Municipal Utility District

Table 7-5
FY 2016 and FY 2017 Water Rates – Commodity Rate and Elevation Surcharge

The proposed customer water bill impacts, shown in Tables 7-6 through 7-8, reflect the increases
described previously.  Table 7-6 shows the SFR bill impacts at various levels of water usage for FY 2016.
Bill impacts for FY 2017 are approximately 7 percent more than those shown below.

Table 7-6
SFR Water Bill Impacts for FY 2016

Table 7-7 shows the MFR bill impacts at various levels of water usage for FY 2016.  Bill impacts for FY
2017 are approximately 7 percent more than those shown below.

FY 2016 FY 2017
Commodity Rates ($/ccf)
SFR

Tier 1 0 -7 ccf $2.95 $3.16
Tier 2 8 - 16 ccf $4.06 $4.34
Tier 3 16 + ccf $5.36 $5.74

MFR $4.17 $4.46
All Other Water Use $4.15 $4.44
Recycled Water $3.23 $3.46

Elevation Surcharge ($/ccf)
Band 1 $0.00 $0.00
Band 2 $0.60 $0.64
Band 3 $1.24 $1.33

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 4 $29.07 $31.14 $2.07 7.1%
Low 7 $37.80 $39.99 $2.19 5.8%
Average 10 $48.60 $52.17 $3.57 7.3%
High 16 $70.20 $76.53 $6.33 9.0%
Very High 30 $132.08 $151.57 $19.49 14.8%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 5/8" or 3/4” meter.
SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.
The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study Report | 75

Table 7-7
MFR Water Bill Impacts for FY 2016

Table 7-8 shows the Other (non-residential) bill impacts at various levels of water usage for FY 2016.  Bill
impacts for FY 2017 are approximately 7 percent more than those shown below.

Table 7-8
Other Water Bill Impacts for FY 2016

7.2 FY 2016 AND FY 2017 WASTEWATER USER CHARGES AND CUSTOMER
IMPACTS

The first step is to develop the current FY 2015 wastewater user charges based on the Test Year COS
user charges.  Tables 7-9 and 7-10 show the FY 2015 wastewater user charges for residential and non-
residential customers, respectively, using the FY 2015 revenue requirement.  Since the FY 2015 revenue
requirement was approximately 18.3 percent higher than the Test Year revenue requirement, the Test
Year COS user charges were increased by the same percentage to calculate the COS adjusted FY 2015
user charges.

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 15 $88.74 $91.75 $3.01 3.4%
Low 20 $107.14 $112.60 $5.46 5.1%
Average 42 $188.10 $204.34 $16.24 8.6%
High 60 $254.34 $279.40 $25.06 9.9%
Very High 100 $401.54 $446.20 $44.66 11.1%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 1” meter.
SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.
The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

Use Level
Monthly Use

(ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill Difference ($) Difference (%)
Very Low 20 $145.88 $166.48 $20.60 14.1%
Low 50 $264.68 $290.98 $26.30 9.9%
Average 84 $399.32 $432.08 $32.76 8.2%
High 100 $462.68 $498.48 $35.80 7.7%
Very High 200 $858.68 $913.48 $54.80 6.4%
Note: Current bi l l  includes  SIP surcharge.  Al l  bi l l  ca lculations  assume 2” meter.
SIP surcharge i s  being phased out and wi l l  not be part of the water service rates  beginning in FY 2016.
The Study ca lculates  the rates  assuming there i s  no SIP surcharge.

76 | East Bay Municipal Utility District

Table 7-9
FY 2015 Cost of Service Adjusted Wastewater Rates – Residential

FY 2015
Service Charge (per account) $5.04
Strength Charge (per dwelling unit) $6.93
Minimum monthly charge per household $11.97

Plus: A flow charge per hcf (maximum of 9 ccf) $0.99
  Minimum monthly charge at 0 ccf $0.00

[…]

Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study Report | 81

Table 7-15 shows the wet weather facilities charge for FY 2016 and FY 2017.  The increases mirror those
of the wastewater increases, i.e. 5 percent per year.

Table 7-15

FY 2016 and FY 2017 Wet Weather Facilities Charge

The resulting customer bill impacts, shown in Tables 7-16 and 7-17, reflect the increases described
previously.  Table 7-16 shows the bill impacts for different customers with typical water usage for FY
2016.  Bill impacts for FY 2017 are approximately 5 percent more than those shown below.

Table 7-16
Typical Customers Wastewater Bill Impacts for FY 2016

Table 7-17 shows the impacts resulting from the proposed wet weather facilities charge compared to
the FY 2015 wet weather facilities charge, which is a fixed charge based on customer class.  Bill impacts
for FY 2017 are approximately 5 percent more than those shown below.

Table 7-17
Wet Weather Facilities Charge Impacts for FY 2016

Lot Size (sq ft) FY 2016 FY 2017
0-5000 $89.60 $94.10
5,001-10,000 $140.00 $147.00
over 10,001 $320.00 $336.00

Customer Class
Monthly

Flow (ccf)
FY 2015

Current Bill
FY 2016

Proposed Bill
Difference

($)
Difference

(%)
SFR 6 $19.05 $18.81 ($0.24) -1%
MFR - Fourplex 25 $55.61 $60.41 $4.80 9%
Commercial - Office 50 $100.13 $123.29 $23.16 23%
Commercial - Restaurant 50 $224.13 $240.79 $16.66 7%
Industrial - Food Manufacturing 500 $6,552.13 $6,910.29 $358.16 5%
Note: Bil l  does not include Pollution Prevention Charge

Customer Class
Median Lot
Size (sq ft)

FY 2015
Current Bill

FY 2016
Proposed Bill

Difference
($)

Difference
(%)

SFR 4,800 $89.34 $89.60 $0.26 0%
Duplex 4,500 $178.68 $89.60 ($89.08) -50%
Triplex 5,130 $268.02 $140.00 ($128.02) -48%
Fourplex 5,400 $357.36 $140.00 ($217.36) -61%
Apartment 7,400 $446.70 $140.00 ($306.70) -69%
All Other 14,284 $134.00 $320.00 $186.00 139%

82 | East Bay Municipal Utility District

8. COST OF SERVICE ANALYSIS & PROPOSED FY 2016 &
FY 2017 WATER DROUGHT SURCHARGES

As part of the scope of work, RFC reviewed and validated the COS methodology for the drought
surcharges, which are consistent with industry standards and the COS methodology for the District’s
water rates.  The District’s proposed staged system of drought surcharges is designed to address the
financial aspects of a limited or restricted water supply situation.  The proposed stages link to the
District’s Urban Water Management Plan which contains a Water Shortage Contingency Plan with the